applied earlier.

Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy for Investment Properties
In 2011, the Group changed its accounting policy for investment properties from cost to fair value
model (see Note 1).  In accordance with PAS 40, Investment Property, the Group’s investment
properties will be measured at fair value at each reporting date with fair value changes recognized
in profit or loss.  Changes have been applied retrospectively in accordance with PAS 8 resulting in
the restatement of prior year financial information.

The reconciliation of the effects of the voluntary change in accounting policy as they apply on
each financial statement line item affected on the 2010 and 2009 financial statements and opening
balances as of July 1, 2008 is presented below.

As of and for the year ended

June 30, 2010
As of and for the year ended

June 30, 2009 As of July 1, 2008

As previously

 reported

Effect of
 change in

 accounting
 policy As restated

As previously
 reported

Effect of
 change in

 accounting
 policy As restated

As previously
 reported

Effect of
 change in

 accounting
 policy As restated

   (In Thousands)
Balance Sheets
Investment properties P=344,392 P=4,289,875 P=4,634,267 P=347,956 P=4,289,489 P=4,637,445 P=354,223 P=4,283,222 P=4,637,445
Deferred income tax

assets  -  net 6,187 (1,210) 4,977 8,120 (3,297) 4,823 57,444 (1,498) 55,946
Deferred income tax

liabilities - net 725,150 276,895 1,002,045 711,466 275,323 986,789 721,988 276,796 998,784
Other equity reserve (3,793,136) 3,793,136 – (3,793,136) 3,793,136 – (3,793,136) 3,793,136 –
Retained earnings 2,363,169 218,667 2,581,836 2,264,426 217,771 2,482,197 2,273,731 215,620 2,489,351
Statements of Income
Operating expenses 742,657 (1,081) 741,576 686,760 (3,073) 683,687 – – –
Other income - net 292,469 (700) 291,769 60,552 – 60,552 – – –
Provision for income

tax - deferred 35,740 (515) 35,225 44,721 472 45,193

–

–

–
Net income 208,025 896 208,921 56,507 2,151 58,658 – – –
Total comprehensive
 income  168,452 896 169,348 56,507 2,151 58,658

–

–

–

New Accounting Standards, Interpretations and Amendments to Existing
Standards Effective Subsequent to June 30, 2011
The Group will adopt the standards and interpretations enumerated below when these become
effective.  Except as otherwise indicated, the Group does not expect the adoption of these new
changes in PFRS to have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.  The
relevant disclosures will be included in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when
these become effective.

- 6 -

[…]

sugar managed through volume, timing and relationship strategies.  The Group does not enter into
commodity derivatives.

- 63 -

*SGVMC312155*

 The Group’s sales commitments are contracted at fixed prices, thus, has no impact on the
consolidated cash flows in the next 12 months.

 Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, the Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk arising from its

fixed rate long-term borrowings, which were originally issued at variable rates (see Note 15).
Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group also has long-term borrowings bearing floating interest rates as of June 30, 2011 and
2010 which are susceptible to cash flow interest rate risk (see Note 15).  The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated statement of income as of June 30:

Effect on consolidated
income before income tax

Percentage change in interest rates 2011 2010
   (In Thousands)
 For more than a year: + 17% (P=315) (P=115,145)

 - 17% 315 115,145

 For less than a year: +10% (P=47) –
 -10% 47 –

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the profit and
loss.

 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to its US$-denominated cash in banks
and cash equivalents.  Management closely monitors the fluctuations in exchange rates so as to
anticipate the impact of foreign currency risks associated with the financial instruments. The
Group currently does not enter into derivative transactions to hedge its currency exposure.

The Company’s foreign-currency denominated cash in banks and cash equivalents as of
June 30, 2011 and 2010 amounted to US$0.5 million and US$0.4 million, respectively. As of
June 30, 2011, and 2010, the exchange rates were P=43.33 and P=46.37 per US$1.00, respectively.

Net foreign exchange gains or losses recognized in the consolidated statements of income
amounted to P=5.3 million loss, P=2.7 million gain and P=9.0 million gain in 2011, 2010 and 2009,
respectively (see Note 23).

- 64 -

*SGVMC312155*

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate
of the US$ against the Peso, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated
statement of income as of June 30:

 Movement in

US$-Philippine
peso exchange rates

Effect on
consolidated income

before income tax
 (In Thousands)

2011 +3.75% (P=4,008)
 -3.75% 4,008

2010 +8.35% (P=8,924)
 -8.35% 8,924

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

 Fair Values

The following is a comparison by category of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s
financial instruments that are reflected in the consolidated financial statements as of June 30:

 2011 2010

Carrying

Value
Fair

Value
Carrying

Value
Fair

Value
   (In Thousands)
Financial Assets
Cash on hand P=1,943 P=1,943 P=2,037 P=2,037
Loans and receivables:
 Cash in banks and

short-term placements 401,336 401,336 234,577 234,577